During the current financial year, the Group’s management reassessed the revenue recognition for sale of
development properties under construction of its joint venture, Royal Hong Lai Huat One Company Limited
(“Royal”), by considering the terms of the contracts entered with the customers and customary business
practices in Cambodia and concluded that revenue arising from uncompleted development properties should
be recognising at a point in time instead of recognising over time in prior financial years’ financial statements.

Accordingly, the Group has made a prior year adjustment to adjust the share of results of the joint venture
by restating comparative figures for the prior period’s financial statements in accordance with SFRS(I) 1-8
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 202394

41.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

The effects on the comparative figures are as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Group $’000 $’000 $’000

For financial year ended 31 December 2022
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Share of profit of a joint venture 695 (1,647) (952)
Loss before tax (12,716) (1,647) (14,363)
Loss for the financial year and loss attributable to equity

holders of the Company (10,402) (1,647) (12,049)

Other comprehensive loss:
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Share of other comprehensive loss of a joint venture (244) 54 (190)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial year and
total comprehensive loss attributable to equity holders
of the Company (11,305) (1,593) (12,898)

31 December 2022
Statement of Financial Position
Non-current assets
Investment in a joint venture 20,274 (3,101) 17,173
Equity
Retained earnings 22,011 (3,144) 18,867
Foreign currency translation reserve (5,605) 43 (5,562)
Total equity 137,843 (3,101) 134,742

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Retained earnings 22,011 (3,144) 18,867
Foreign currency translation reserve (5,605) 43 (5,562)

For financial year ended 31 December 2022
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Loss before tax (12,716) (1,647) (14,363)
Share of (profit)/loss of a joint venture (695) (1,647) 952

Group
1 January 2022
Statement of Financial Position
Non-current assets
Investment in a joint venture 12,221 (1,508) 10,713
Equity
Retained earnings 33,449 (1,497) 31,952
Foreign currency translation reserve (4,702) (11) (4,713)
Total equity 150,184 (1,508) 148,676

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Retained earnings 33,449 (1,497) 31,952
Foreign currency translation reserve (4,702) (11) (4,713)

42.	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the statement of financial position and statement
of changes in equity of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 were authorised for
issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 8 April 2024.

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 95

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID-UP CAPITAL – $121,022,617
NUMBER OF SHARES ISSUED – 517,844,114
CLASS OF SHARES – ORDINARY SHARES
VOTING RIGHTS – ONE VOTE PER SHARE